Upon harmonisation with the Original Text, it has been established that certain typographical errors have been made in the in the Bosnian language version of the Law on Geological Explorations of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of the Federation BiH", number 9/10) and therefore, pursuant to Article 203, paragraph 2 of the Rules of Procedure of the House of Representatives of the Parliament of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina and Article 200 of the Rules of Procedure of the House of Peoples of the Parliament of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the following is issued:

CORRECTION OF THE LAW ON GEOLOGICAL EXPLORATIONS OF THE FEDERATION OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

(published in the Bosnian language)

Article 26 should read:

Article 26

(Competence for issuing approvals for conducting geological explorations)

- (1) The approval for conducting basic geological explorations shall be issued by the Federal Ministry.
- (2) The approval for conducting regional and detailed geological explorations for mineral raw material from Article 3 items a), b) and c) of this Law shall be issued by the Federal Ministry.
- (3) The approval for conducting regional and detailed geological explorations for mineral raw material from Article 3 items d), e) and f) of this Law shall be issued by the competent Cantonal Ministry.
- (4) The approval for conducting regional and detailed geological explorations for mineral raw material from paragraph (3) of this Article within a prospecting are spreading on the territory of several cantons shall be issued by the competent Cantonal Ministry
- (5) The procedure of awarding approvals for explorations from paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4) of this Article which is conducted based on the decision of the Government of the Federation from Article 10 paragraph (2) of this Law, shall be prescribed by a special rulebook passed by the Federal Minister.
- (6) Geological explorations are conducted according to the approval by a competent authority.

In Article 64, paragraph (2), item c) the phrase "commercial offence" should be replaced by: "the committed minor offence".

Secretary of the House of Peoples of the Parliament of the Federation BiH Izmir Hadžiavdić Secretary of the House of Representatives of the Parliament of the Federation BiH Anto Baotić